

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03010-APM

HON. AMIT P. MEHTA

[REDACTED]

STATE OF COLORADO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03715-APM

HON. AMIT P. MEHTA

[REDACTED]

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY
OF EDWARD A. FOX AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

December 12, 2022 [Corrected December 23, 2022]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Prof. Fox’s Opinions Are Not Based On A Reliable Methodology 10

 A. Before: The 2022 DRE Design 12

 B. During: The 2022 DRE’s Implementation 14

 C. After: Lack Of Validation 15

 D. Failure to Review Inputs To The Experiment..... 17

II. Prof. Fox’s Opinions Are Based On An Unreliable Experiment Conducted On Inaccessible, Proprietary Systems That Cannot Be Reproduced, Validated, Or Tested 19

 A. *Daubert* Requires Testability 19

 B. Google Devised An Experiment That Could Not Be Tested Or Duplicated 21

III. Prof. Fox’s Opinions Impermissibly Extrapolate Beyond The Experimental Results 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	8, 14, 23, 29
* <i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	29
* <i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard Pcb Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14, 15, 29
* <i>Jackson v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , No. 15-01066, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131298 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019).....	24
* <i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , No. C 04-02123 , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124780 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2008)	15, 22, 31
* <i>Trubridge v. Tyrone Hosp.</i> , No. 18-0141-CG-C, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104498 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2020).....	25
* <i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Dueker v. Csrt Expedited</i> , No. 18-08751, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231233 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2020)	25
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Grimes v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 33 (D.N.H. 1995).....	31
<i>Hanson v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....	24
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , No. 2820, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206589 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 27, 2019).....	27
<i>In re Ondova Ltd.</i> , No. 09-34784, 2012 WL 5879147 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2012).....	27
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 20-2924, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220327 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2022)	23
<i>Korsing v. United States</i> , No. 16-22190-CIV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231046 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2017).....	25
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	13, 27
<i>Lorraine v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007)	24
<i>Masters v. Hesston Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 985 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13

<i>Meister v. Med. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 466 N.J. Super. 270, 246 A.3d 279 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2021)	24
<i>TK-7 Corp. v. Estate of Barbouti</i> , 993 F.2d 722 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 3 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Hebshie</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. Mass. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
Rules	
*Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	12
*Federal Rule of Evidence 703.....	14
